

Kilkenny County Council

Section 75 - 1993 Roads Act

Kilkenny County Council is in receipt of a request from Carlow Rally Club for the closing of the following roads on Sunday, May 19^{th} 2024 for the purposes of holding a motor car rally. Notice is hereby given of the <u>intention</u> of Kilkenny County Council to close these roads from 7am to 7pm on Sunday 19^{th} May 2024.

Stages 3,6 & 9 (Shankill- Baurnafea)

From Shankill via

- LS 6674 from its junction with the LT 66741 at Shankill to its junction with the LS 6673 at Shankill
- LS 6673 from its junction with the LS 6674 at Shankill to its junction with the LS 6738 at Shankill
- LS 6738 from its junction with the LS 6673 at Shankill to its junction with the LS 6672 at Shankill
- LS 6672 from its junction with the LS 6738 at Shankill to its junction with the LS6671 at Shankill
- LS 6671 from its junction with the LS 6672 at Shankill to its junction with the road at the Carlow County Bounds, Coorleagh.
- LS 6667 from the Carlow County Bounds at Ballygorteen to its junction with the LS 6666 & LP 2624 at Ballygorteen
- LS 6666 from its junction with the LS 6667 & LP 2624 at Ballygorteen to its junction with the LS 6665 at Baurnafea
- LS 6665 from its junction with the LS 6666 at Baurnafea to its junction with the LS6664 at Baurnafea
- LS6664 from its junction with the LS 6665 at Baurnafea to its junction with the LS 6736 at Baurnafea
- LS 6736 from its junction with the LS 6664 at Baurnafea to its junction with the LP 2622 at Baurnafea
- LP 2622 from its junction with the LS 6736 at Baurnafea to its junction with the LS 6737 at Baurnafea
- LS 6737 from its junction with the LP 2622 at Baurnafea to its junction with the LS 6668 at Ballygorteen
- LS 6668 from its junction with the LS 6737 at Ballygorteen to its junction with the LP 2622 at Baurnafea

The diversion route for the closure of these roads will be via the R 448, R 712, LP 2623, LP 2622, LS 6669, LP 2617 and LS 6658, Paulstown, Garryduff, Castlewarren, Coolgreany and Reevanagh.

These road closures will be manned by rally stewards from the Carlow Car Club who will facilitate traffic movement and local access in the area of the road closures. Details of the proposed road closures can be viewed on www.kilkennycoco.ie

Submissions or observations can be submitted $\underline{\textit{in writing}}$ to the undersigned, Kilkenny County Council, County Hall, John Street, Kilkenny, not later than $\underline{\textbf{12 noon on Friday 1st}}$ $\underline{\textbf{March 2024}}$

Tim Butler Director of Services